Clty Of Da”aS Counlﬁoghhg;rgfrss,tgfﬁtFloor

Dallas, Texas 75201

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 21-1618 Version: 1 Name:

Type: CONSENT AGENDA Status: Approved

File created: 8/20/2021 In control: Office of Procurement Services

On agenda: 9/22/2021 Final action:

Title: Authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to exercise the first of two, two-year renewal options to the

service contract with Convergint Technologies, LLC to provide maintenance and support for the
existing airport access control system for the Department of Aviation - Not to exceed $1,244,482 -
Financing: Aviation Fund (subject to annual appropriations)

Sponsors:
Indexes: 2
Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Resolution

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

STRATEGIC PRIORITY:  Government Performance and Financial Management

AGENDA DATE: September 22, 2021

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 2

DEPARTMENT: Office of Procurement Services
EXECUTIVE: Elizabeth Reich

SUBJECT

Authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to exercise the first of two, two-year renewal options to the
service contract with Convergint Technologies, LLC to provide maintenance and support for the
existing airport access control system for the Department of Aviation - Not to exceed $1,244,482 -
Financing: Aviation Fund (subject to annual appropriations)

BACKGROUND

This action does not encumber funds; the purpose of a service contract is to establish firm pricing for
services, for a specific term, which are ordered on an as needed basis.

This Supplemental Agreement will provide for continued maintenance and support for the existing
airport access control system (AACS) for the Department of Aviation. The AACS includes closed
circuit television subsystem, security intercom subsystem, video badging/credentialing subsystem
(including physical identity and access management, and fingerprint processing components), AACS
controlled doors and door hardware, and other components at the Dallas Airport Facilities. This
contract also serves as the basis for implementing any future modifications to the existing AACS

City of Dallas Page 1 of 2 Printed on 4/28/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 21-1618, Version: 1

undertaken throughout the term of this agreement.

On November 10, 2015, City Council authorized a living wage policy that requires contractors to pay
their employees a ‘“living wage” rate as established annually by the Massachusetts Institute of
Technology Living Wage Calculator for Dallas County by Resolution No. 15-2141.
renewal option includes the most current living wage of 12.38.

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

This contract

On September 14, 2016, City Council authorized a five-year service contract, with two two-year
renewal options, to provide maintenance and support for the existing airport access control system at
Dallas Love Field with Convergint Technologies, LLC by Resolution 16-1427.

FISCAL INFORMATION

Fund

FY 2022 FY 2023

Future Years

Aviation Fund

$627,241.00 $617,241.00

$0.00

M/WBE INFORMATION

In accordance with the City’s Business Inclusion and Development Policy adopted on September 23,
2020, by Resolution No. 20-1430, as amended, the M/WBE participation on this contract is as

follows:
Contract Amount |[Procurement Category |M/WBE Goal M/WBE % M/WBE $
$1,244,482.00 Other Services N/A N/A N/A

e The Business Inclusion and Development Policy does not apply to Other Service contracts.

e Convergint Technologies, LLC - Local; Workforce - 100.00% Local

OWNER

Convergint Technologies, LLC

2304 Tarpley Road

Suite 124

Carrollton, TX 75006

Ken Lochiatto, Chief Executive Officer
Alan Bergschneider, Vice President

City of Dallas

Page 2 of 2

Printed on 4/28/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

